addition, the gain for the third quarter of 1997 was calculated without the

negative effect of the 30 basis point offset fee which was included in the

calculation of the 1996 third quarter gain. Gains on future securitizations

will continue to vary depending on the size and the loan characteristics of the

portfolios securitized and the spreads prevailing in the securitization debt

markets.

   19

   20

NET INTEREST INCOME

  To compare nontaxable asset yields to taxable yields on a similar basis, the

amounts in the following table are adjusted for the impact of certain

tax-exempt and tax-advantaged investments based on the marginal corporate tax

rate of 35 percent.

   THREE MONTHS ENDED   INCREASE

   SEPTEMBER 30,   (DECREASE)

   ---------------------------------   ----------------------------------

   1997   1996   $   %

   ---------------   ---------------   ----------------   ---------------

 Interest income

   Student loans .....   $ 607   $ 646   $(39)   (6)%

   Warehousing advances  .....   36   46   (10)   (20)

   Academic facilities financings.....   24   26   (2)   (10)

   Investments .....   145   137   8   6

   Taxable equivalent adjustment.....   9   9   -   1

   -----   ----   ---   ---

 Total taxable equivalent interest

   income .....   821   864   (43)   (5)

 Interest expense .....   641   646   (5)   (1)

   -----   -----   ----   ----

 Taxable equivalent net interest

   income .....   $ 180   $ 218   $(38)   (18)%

   =====   =====   ====   ====

   NINE MONTHS ENDED   INCREASE

   SEPTEMBER 30,   (DECREASE)

   ---------------------------------   -----------------------------------

   1997   1996   $   %

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ----------------

 Interest income

   Student loans .....   $ 1,881   $ 1,969   $ (88)   (5)%

   Warehousing advances  .....   115   153   (38)   (25)

   Academic facilities financings   71   75   (4)   (5)

   Investments .....   457   406   51   12

   Taxable equivalent adjustment .....   27   26   1   6

   -------   -------   -----   ---

 Total taxable equivalent interest income..   2,551   2,629   (78)   (3)

 Interest expense.....   1,947   1,942   5   -

   -------   -------   -----   ---

 Taxable equivalent net interest income....   $   604   $   687   $ (83)   (12)%

   =======   =======   =====   ===

  Taxable equivalent net interest income for the three months ended September

30, 1997 declined by $38 million from the three months ended September 30, 1996.

This decline was due to the increase in loans subject to OBRA fees, which

reduced taxable equivalent net interest income by $25 million, the writeoff of

$13 million of deferred hedge losses, lower student loan floor revenues,

decreased spreads on student loans and a decrease in average student loan assets

as loans were securitized. The decreases were partially offset by the $2 million

increase in revenue from the amortization of upfront payments received from

student loan floor contracts for the three months ended September 30, 1997 over

the same year-ago period and increased earnings from student loan